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[bookmark: _GoBack]Split/Reapply Credits or Payments

Sales Order
Open Invoices
Aged Trial Balance
Check or answer YES to Full Detail.
The Unapplied column is all the way to the right.  Easy to see.
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In Open Invoices/Hold Release Invoices, you can reapply the Unapplied to the invoice as needed.
Credits and Payments are the only Type that can be Reapplied.

Arrow to the Credit or Payment
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Enter the invoice number with all the preceding zeroes to apply the credit or payment to.
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And it’s applied.

[image: ]

You can see in Cash Receipts that the Unapplied is gone and invoice 01191228 is reduced by the amount reapplied.
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Hold/Release Invoices

Customer ID  R00013 JONES, JOHN E
Account Type Open Invoice

Invoice Type Stat Invc Date Check No Gross Amount Discount

01189565 PYMT REL  12/27/2019 86.56 .00
01191228 INVC REL  06/04/2019 190.46 .00
01195828 CRED REL  07/11/2019 201.36 .00
01195828 PYMT REL  09/05/2019 -201.36 .00
01203565 CRED REL  09/06/2019 99.51 .00
01203565 PYMT REL  12/05/2019 =09%51 .00
01208946 CRED REL  10/15/2019 298.67 .00
01208946 PYMT REL  12/05/2019 -298.67 .00

01215777 CRED REL  12/06/2019 112.95 .00





image5.jpeg
Customer ID

Account Type

RO0013 JONES,
Open Invoice

Hold/Release Invoices

JOHN E

Invoice

01189565
01191228
01195828
01195828
01203565
01203565
01208946
01208946
01215777

01219167

Type Stat Invc Date Check No Gross Amount Discount
PYMT REL 12/27/2019 86.56 .00
INVC REL 06/04/2019 190.46< .00
CRED REL 07/11/2019 201.36 .00
PYMT REL 09/05/2019 -201.36 .00
CRED REL 09/06/2019 99.51 .00
PYMT REL  12/05/2019 -99.51 .00
CRED REL 10/15/2019 298.67 .00
PYMT REL 12/05/2019 -298.67 .00
CRED REL  12/06/2019 112.95 .00
Split/Reapply Payments/Credits

CRED REL 01/02/2020 93.90 .00
Amount. 1 .00 apply to Tvoice | GG
Amount 2 .00 Apply to Invoice
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———————————— Hold/Release Invoices ——————————————
Customer ID  R00013 JONES, JOHN E
Account Type Open Invoice
Invoice Type Stat Invc Date Check No Gross Amount Discount

( 01191228 INVC REL 06/04/2019 190.46 _) .00
1191228 CRED REL  01/02/2020 93.90 .00
01195828 CRED REL 07/11/2019 201.36 .00
01195828 PYMT REL  09/05/2019 -201.36 .00
01203565 CRED REL  09/06/2019 99.51 .00
01203565 PYMT REL  12/05/2019 -99.51 .00
01208946 CRED REL  10/15/2019 298.67 .00
01208946 PYMT REL  12/05/2019 -298.67 .00
01215777 CRED REL  12/06/2019 112.95 .00
01215777 PYMT REL  12/27/2019 -112.95 .00
1219167 CRED REL  01/02/2 93. .00
01219167 CRED REL  01/02/2020 -93.90 .00
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Cash Receipts

Batch/Dep No RA**** Type Open Invoice
Date 08/19/2020 GL Pd/Year 08/2020 Session Total
Customer ID R00013 JONES, JOHN E .00
pynt Ant WGGESSEEEEEEN =~ Payment Method

Applied 00

= = Bank ID
Remaining .00 | Batch/Dep No
Check Number

Invoice Invoice Discount Payment Discount

Number  Date Net Due Allowed Applied Taken

01189565 05/22/2019 160.08 .00 .00 .00
(01191228 06/04/2019 ———96.56 .00 .00 .00
A1033139 10/19/2015 699.64 .00 .00 .00
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Aged Trial Balance

Customer ID From Age By:
Thru 1. Invoice Date
Sales Rep From 2. Discount Date
Thru 3. Invoice Due Date
State From L
Thru Print By:
Distribution Code From 1. Customer ID
Thru 2. Customer Name
Aging Date 08/19/2020 3. Sales Rep
Cutoff By Date 08/19/2020 4. State/City
Include Paid Invoices After 08/19/2020 5. Distribution Code
1
Aging Breaks: Days  Date
Current -—- 08/19/2020 Past Due Customers Only?
Past Due 1 30 07/20/2020 Full Detail?
Past Due 2 60 06/20/2020 Balance Forward Customers?
Past Due 3 90 05/21/2020 Zero Balance Customers?
Past Due 4 120 04/21/2020 Print Page Breaks
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Orior
JPRIEY Detail Accounts Receivable Aged Trial Balance
Bged By Tnvoice Date
Sorted By Custoser 1D
Aging Date: 03/19/2020 Cutoff Date: 08/15/2020

Tnvoice t p Inv Date oot Current 360 6190 §1-120 Oer 120 Unapplied

(312)883-3081 Contact Sales Rep

01189565 1 05/22/19 Us.é

01189565 B 12/21/19 86.56- 160.08

1191228 1 06/04/1% 180.46 15046

01219167 € 01/02/20 93.90- .90
ALO33139 1 10/19/15 1097.82

A033139 P 12/05/19 368.18- 69,64

st ROODI3 TOTAL 956.28 0 0 0 0 1050.18 3.90-
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Hold/Release Invoices

Customer ID R00013 JONES, JOHN E
Account Type Open Invoice

Invoice Type Stat Invc Date Check No Gross Amount Discount
01189565 PYMT REL  12/27/2019 86.56 +00
01191228 INVC REL  06/04/2019 190.46 .00
01195828 CRED REL 07/11/2019 201.36 .00
01195828 PYMT REL  09/05/2019 -201.36 -00
01203565 CRED REL  09/06/2019 99.51 .00
01203565 PYMT REL  12/05/2019 -99.51 .00
01208946 CRED REL  10/15/2019 298.67 .00
01208946 PYMT REL  12/05/2019 -298.67 .00
01215777 CRED REL  12/06/2019 112.95 -00
01215777 PYMT REL  12/27/2019 -112.95 .00
01219167 CRED REL  01/02/2020 93.90 .00
A1033139 INVC REL 10/19/2015 1097.82 .00
Hold/release, All, Split/reapply, Customer, Fir Prev, Goto





